In interest rate sensitivity analysis, the Group uses parallel interest rates curve movement by potential, possible

change of reference interest rates during the coming year. For the purpose of analysis of interest rates sensitivity

to changes, average levels of reference interest rates for each year have been used. The scale of potential interest

rates changes has been estimated based on variability of implicated ATMF options on interest rate, quoted on

inter-bank market for those currencies, for which the Group has exposure on interest rates risk as at the reporting

date.

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012.

Notes to consolidated financial statements (in PLN thousand)

(this is a translation of the document issued originally in Polish language)

97

  31 December 2012  Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2012

Classes of financial instruments

Carrying amount Value at risk
WIBOR EURIBOR

WIBOR + 113 bp WIBOR -113 bp EURIBOR + 107 bp EURIBOR -107 bp

In PLN

thousand
In PLN thousand Profit/loss Equity Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehens

ive income

Profit/loss Equity

Other financial assets  150,095 138,489 746 – (746) – 775 – (775) –

Trade and other receivables
220,559 – – – – – – – – –

Derivative financial instruments  – – – – – – – – – –

Cash and cash equivalents 318,002 318,002 2,422 – (2,422) – 1,109 – (1,109) –

Interest–bearing loans and

borrowings
(1,252,309) (1,252,309) (5,066) – 5,066 – (8,602) – 8,602 –

Trade payables and other

financial liabilities
(261,811) – – – – – – – – –

Derivative financial instruments  (37,203) (37,203) – – – – – 15,589 – (15,589)

Total

 (1,898) – 1,898 – (6,718) 15,589 6,718 (15,589)

  31 December 2011 Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2011

Classes of financial instruments

Carrying amount  Value at risk
WIBOR EURIBOR

WIBOR + 84 bp WIBOR -84 bp EURIBOR + 72 bp EURIBOR -72 bp

in PLN thousand in PLN thousand Profit/loss Equity Profit/los

s

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Profit/loss Equity

Other financial assets  152,472 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Trade and other receivables
219,367 –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Cash and cash equivalents 385,429   385,429   1,940   –   (1,940)   –   1,113   –   (1,113)   –

Interest–bearing loans and

borrowings
(1,253,929) (1,237,045)   (1,004)   –   1,004   –   (8,046)   –   8,046   –

Trade payables and other financial

liabilities
(207,561) –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –

Derivative financial instruments  (30,367) (30,367)   –   –   –   –   –   14,318   –   (14,318)

Total

   936   –   (936)   –   (6,933)   14,318   6,933   (14,318)

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012.

Notes to consolidated financial statements (in PLN thousand)

(this is a translation of the document issued originally in Polish language)

98

39.2. Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk in connection with the transactions made. This risk relates to liabilities arising from loans and borrowings and liabilities to main

contractor of the 464MW power unit, denominated in currencies other than its measurement currency.

The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge against the risk of fluctuations in foreign exchange risk.

Possible fluctuations in the exchange rates have been calculated based on annual fluctuations, implicated for currency options quoted on an inter-bank market for the given

currency pair at the reporting date.

The Group identifies the exposure to changes in the EUR / PLN exchange rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the gross financial result of the Group to reasonably possible fluctuations in the said exchange rates, with all other

variables remaining unchanged for those classes of financial instruments, which are subject to currency exchange rate risk..

  31 December 2012  Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as at 31  December 2012

Classes of financial instruments

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

EUR/PLN

rate EUR/PLN +8,65% rate EUR/PLN -8,65%

4.4418 3.7346

in PLN

thousand
in PLN thousand Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income
Profit/loss Equity

Other financial assets  150,095 72,468   6,268   –   (6,268)   –

Trade and other receivables 220,559   2,866   248   –   (248)   –

Derivative financial instruments (assets) –   –   –   –   –   –

Cash and cash equivalents 318,002   103,669   8,967   –   (8,967)   –

Interest–bearing loans and borrowings (1,252,309) (803,944)   (69,541)   –   69,541   –

Trade and other short–term financial liabilities
(261,811) (795)   (68)   –   68   –

Derivative financial instruments (liabilities) (37,203) –   –   –   –   –

Total   (625,736)   (54,126)   –   54,126 –

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012.

Notes to consolidated financial statements (in PLN thousand)

(this is a translation of the document issued originally in Polish language)

99

  31 December 2011 Analysis of sensitivity to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2011

Classes of financial instruments

Carrying

amount
Value at risk

EUR/PLN

EUR/PLN +14,05% EUR/PLN -14,05%

5,0374 3,7962

in PLN

thousand
in PLN thousand Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income
Profit/loss Equity

Other financial assets  152,472 –   –   –   –   –

Trade and other receivables 219,367   5,390   663   –   (663)   –

Derivative financial instruments (assets) –   –   –   –   –   –

Cash and cash equivalents 385,429   154,534   21,712   –   (21,712)   –

Interest–bearing loans and borrowings (1,253,929) (1,117,533)   (157,013)   –   157,013   –

Trade and other short–term financial liabilities
(207,561) (6,875)   (966)   –   966   –

Derivative financial instruments (liabilities) (30,367) –   –   –   –   –

Total   (964,484)   (135,604)   –   135,604 –

ZESPÓŁ ELEKTROWNI PĄTNÓW – ADAMÓW – KONIN S.A. CAPITAL GROUP

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012.

Notes to consolidated financial statements (in PLN thousand)

(this is a translation of the document issued originally in Polish language)

100

39.3. Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to the operation and adverse impact of risk factors associated with variability in cash

flows and earnings due to changes in commodity prices. The exposure to commodity price risk reflects the

volume of purchases of basic raw materials, which mainly includes lignite and wood and agricultural biomass.